
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

AGENDA 

OC T O B E R  8 ,  2015  

 Location & Time 
Commission Chambers 
County Admin. Building 
315 West Main Street 

Tavares, FL 32778-7800 
     BOA: 1:00 p.m. 10/08/15 
      

Board of Adjustment 
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Donald R. Schreiner, 
Chairman 
(At-Large Representative) 
 
Catherine Hanson 
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Marie Wuenschel  
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Vacant 
(District 2) 
 
Phyllis Luck 
(District 3) 
 
Lloyd M. Atkins, Jr.  
(District 4) 
 
Craig Covington 
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(District 5) 
 

 
The Lake County Board of Adjustment (BOA) reviews applications that have been 
submitted for a variance to the Land Development Regulations; they approve or 
deny the applications based upon staff reports and evidence submitted during the 
hearing, taking into consideration the applicant’s and other testimony in favor or 
against the request, in accordance with section 14.15.00 of the Land Development 
Regulations. 
 
The BOA meetings are held the second Thursday of each month. 
  

 
Board of County Commissioners 

Timothy I. Sullivan      District 1  
Sean Parks       District 2 
Jimmy Conner, Chairman     District 3 
Leslie Campione      District 4 
Welton G. Cadwell      District 5 

County Staff 

David Heath, County Manager 
Erin Hartigen, Assistant County Attorney 
 

Economic Growth Department and other Staff 
 
Robert L. Chandler IV, CEcD, Director, Department of Economic Growth 
Chris Schmidt, Manager, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
Tim McClendon, Chief Planner, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
 Melving Isaac, Senior Planner, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
 Michele Janiszewski, Planner, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
 Christina Rice, Planner, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
 Donna Bohrer, Public Hearing Coordinator, Division of Planning & Zoning Division 
 
For any questions, comments, or concerns, please contact the Planning & Zoning 
Division at (352) 343-9641 or email planning@lakecountyfl.gov.   

mailto:planning@lakecountyfl.gov


-LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA) 
October 8, 2015 

 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Agenda Update 
 
III. Minutes Approval –  September 10, 2015 
 
IV. Public Comment 
 
V. Consent Agenda 

The Consent Agenda contains item(s) that are recommended for approval and that are not controversial.  
The BOA will adopt the entire consent agenda in one motion if no one from the Board or audience has 
questions, concerns or objections. An item may be removed from the Consent Agenda for a full public 
hearing at the request of any Commissioner, staff member, or member of the public. 

 
Regular Agenda 

 
 

Tab 1  VAR-15-13-2  Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc. 
 

REQUETED ACTION: Variances from Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) as 
follows: Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(3)(A) to allow a replacement ground sign 74 square feet of 
copy area in lieu of 60 square feet; and Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(5)(B) to allow a replacement 
ground sig 21 feet in height in lieu of 12 feet. 

 
       Tab 2  VAR-15-14-5  Sorrento Retail Investments LLC 
  
 REQUESTED ACTION: Variance from Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) 

Section 11.02.03(2) to allow a wall sign on the side elevation of a store where there is not an 
entrance to the general public. 

  
  

 
        
VI. Other Business 
 
VII. Adjourn 
 



LAKE COUNTY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DESIGN ANALYSIS 
VARIANCE REQUEST 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Board of Adjustment 

 
 

October 8, 2015 

VAR-15-13-2 
Case Manager: 

Christine Rice, Planner 
Agenda Item #1 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant is requesting a variance from Lake County Land Development 
Regulations, Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(3a) and Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(5b), to allow for the replacement of 
the current twelve (12) feet tall Kohl’s Department Store ground sign with a taller ground sign with more 
copy area in the same location.  
 

- Site Location and Information – 
 
Subject property shown in red. 

Property Posted: September 18, 2015  
 

-Land Use Table- 
 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use 

North Urban Low PUD Commercial and Roper Boulevard 

South Urban Low PUD Vacant land and residential 

East City of Clermont City of Clermont Adjacent to US Highway 27 

West Urban Low PUD Residential and Roper Boulevard 
 
 

Owners Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc. 

Applicant Akerman LLP 

Address of Property 12305 US Highway 27,     
Clermont, Florida 34711 

General Location Adjacent to US Highway 27 in the 
Clermont area 

Size 11.30 acres 

Alternate Key 3801512 

Future Land Use (FLU) Urban Low 

Zoning District Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

Overlay Districts N/A 

Joint Planning Area Clermont 

ISBA Clermont 

Flood Zone / FIRM 
Panel 

X 

Commissioner’s District District 2, Parks 
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-ANALYSIS- 
 
The subject property is zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD) with an Urban Low Future Land Use Category and 
is 11.30 acres in size. The property is currently developed with a Kohl’s Department Store. The property is bordered 
by the City of Clermont and US Highway 27 to the east, bordered by Roper Boulevard and single family residences to 
the west, bordered by single family residences and vacant land to the south, and bordered by commercial properties 
and Roper Boulevard to the north. All surrounding properties are zoned PUD and are a part of the Urban Low Future 
Land Use Category.  
 
The intent of the Code (11.02.03) is to provide regulations to preserve scenic, economic, and aesthetic values 
including the special character and attractiveness of Lake County communities. This ordinance regulates signs of 
commercial character and cites the standards for the number, size, placement, and physical characteristics of such 
signs. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(3a) and 11.02.03(1)(A)(5b) of the Land 
Development Regulations. 11.02.03(1)(A)(3a) of the Land Development regulations states that sites on designated 
arterial roadways shall have one ground sign with a maximum copy area of sixty (60) square feet per face. Section 
11.02.03(1)(A)(5b) of the Land Development regulations states that ground signs fronting on four lane divided 
highways shall not exceed twelve (12) feet in height.  
 
The applicant is seeking to replace the current twelve (12) feet tall Kohl’s Department Store ground sign with a new 
ground sign in the same location that will be twenty one (21) feet tall with a sign copy area of seventy four (74) 
square feet. 
 
The location of the proposed ground sign is represented as Location 1 in Attachment 1. The visibility study results for 
Location 1 are shown in Attachment 2.  
 
The applicants submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code: 
 
The current Land Development Regulations do not accommodate for uses that front six-lane divided highways and 
do not account for the speed of the road way. In addition, the Clermont Kohl's has a challenging topography to work 
with. The existing sign location has also been supplied with electricity via a parking lot light post and will be 
economically unfeasible to move the sign. 
 
The applicant submitted the following as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulation would create 
a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness: 
 
The topography of the property has created a visibility issue for the store. The current sign is not visible from US 
HWY 27 due to size as well as required landscape buffer blocking visibility. The store is set back from US HWY 27 
and additional out buildings have been constructed which has further limited the visibility of the store and signage. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found: 

1. The current sign is difficult to see while traveling on US Highway 27 due to its current height, the adjacent 
landscape buffer, and the area’s topography. 

2. The LDRs do not provide regulations for signs located along six-lane divided highways. 

The owners and applicant have submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and have shown proof of a 
substantial hardship or that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of 
Fact and Analysis stated above, Staff recommends approval of the variance request to allow a minor lot split on the 
subject parcel that had been previously split through the minor lot split process.  
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Pictures provided by Akerman LLP which demonstrate the visibility of the current 12 feet tall ground sign. 

                                           
View of Kohl’s south access while traveling northbound on US Highway 27.  

 

 

 

.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                
View from Kohl’s south access looking north. The south access is only accessible from US Highway 27 southbound.  
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View of the Kohl’s Department Store from across US Highway 27.  
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Final Development Order 
Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc. 

VAR-15-13-2 
 

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING 
MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, Akerman LLP, (the “Applicant”), on behalf of Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc. (the “Owner”) 
requested a variance to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 11.02.03(1)(A)(3a) and Section 
11.02.03(1)(A)(5b) to allow a ground sign that is twenty one (21) feet in height with a proposed copy area of seventy 
four (74) square feet; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 11.30+/- acres and is generally in the Clermont area, in Section 
32, Township 22, Range 26, Alternate Key Number 3801512 and is more particularly described as follows 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Property”): 
 

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 22 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE S.W. 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32; RUN THENCE 
N00°14'09"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 32 A DISTANCE OF 
630.69 FEET; THENCE RUN S89°24'58"E A DISTANCE OF 331.50 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 27; THENCE N24°47'41"W ALONG 
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 549.15 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
S65°12'19"W A DISTANCE OF 465.75 FEET; THENCE S 00°00'00" W A DISTANCE OF 202.87 FEET; 
THENCE N89°31'40"W A DISTANCE OF 334.98 FEET TO A POINT OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1640.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF 
N17°02'34"W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 261.64 FEET, THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE 
ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09°09'02", A DISTANCE OF261.92 FEETTOA 
POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE ON A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 710.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N02°49'08"W, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 457.60 FEET, RUN 
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
37°35'54", A DISTANCE OF 465.91 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE ON A CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 610.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF               
N21°05'55"E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 108.84 FEET, THENCE RUN NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE 
ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°14'12", A DISTANCE OF 108.99 FEET; 
THENCE S24°47'41"E A DISTANCE OF 124.65 FEET; THENCE N65°12'19"E A DISTANCE OF 299.08 
FEET; THENCE N24°47'41"W A DISTANCE OF 244.50 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE 
CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 600.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF   
N59°29'21 "E, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 50.25 FEET, RUN THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE 
ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04°48'00", A DISTANCE OF 50.27 FEET; 
THENCE S24°47'41 "E A DISTANCE OF 237.05 FEET; THENCE N65°12'19"E A DISTANCE OF 20.00 
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FEET; THENCE S24°47'41"E A DISTANCE OF 210.13 FEET; THENCE N65°12'19"E A DISTANCE OF 
200.00 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; THENCE S24°47'41"E 
ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 395.85 FEET TO THE POINT 
OF BEGINNING.  
 
AND 
 
THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 22 
SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32; 
THENCE RUN N00°14'09"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 
630.69 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE RUN N63°57'11"W, 161.74 FEETTOTHE 
POINTOF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 250.00 
FEET; THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 111.59 FEET, THROUGH 
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°34'28" TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE RUN N89°31'40"W, 68.61 
FEET; THENCE N00°00'00"E, 202.87 FEET; THENCE N65°12'19"E, 465.75 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OFWAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 27; THENCE RUN S24°47'41"E 
ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 549.15 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAYLINE RUN N89°24'58"W, 331 .50 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING.; and 
 
WHEREAS, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development 

Regulations, including notice that said variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, 
Florida, on October 8, 2015; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed said petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or 
unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2015, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the above 
property. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that the Land 
Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they pertain to the above subject 
property, subject to the following terms: 
 
Section 1. Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.    
 
Section 2. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the 

approval of VAR-15-13-2 to allow replacement of the current sign with a ground sign that is twenty 
one (21) feet in height with a proposed copy area of seventy four (74) square feet on the subject 
Property at the location described in Attachment A, attached hereto, in accordance with the 
following condition: 
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1. This variance applies solely to the proposed ground sign; all future development on 
the subject property will need to conform to the Land Development Regulations.  
 

Section 3.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the 
validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 
Section 4.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law. 

ENACTED this 8th day of October, 2015. 

EFFECTIVE October 8th, 2015. 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
______________________________________ 

Donald Schreiner, Chairman 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this October 8, 2015, by DONALD SCHREINER, who 
is personally known to me. 

(SEAL) 

____________________________________ 

Signature of Acknowledger 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Replacement of current ground sign at LOCATION 1 indicated below: 
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Board of Adjustment 

 
 

October 8, 2015 

VAR-15-14-5 
Case Manager: 

Michele Janiszewski, 
Planner 

Agenda Item #2 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant is requesting a variance from Lake County Land Development 
Regulations 11.02.03 (2) (B) (2) Shopping Center Wall Signs to allow wall signage on the side elevation 
of a store where there is not an entrance to the general public.  
 

- Site Location and Information – 
 

Subject property shown in red 

 
Property Posted:  September 18, 2015 
 
 
 

-Land Use Table- 
 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use 

North Rural 
Agriculture (A) and Neighborhood 

Commercial (C-1) 
Food Store, CVS Pharmacy, and 

undeveloped land 

South Rural Transition Planned Unit Development (PUD) Sorrento Hills Subdivision 

East 
A-1-20 Receiving 

Area 
Agriculture (A) and Neighborhood 

Commercial (C-1) 
Circle K Gas Station, improved pasture, 

and ornamental nursery 

West Rural Transition Planned Unit Development (PUD) Sorrento Hills Subdivision 

Owners Sorrento Retail Investments 
LLC 

Applicant Gregory T. Davis 

Address of Property 24420 State Road 44, 
Sorrento 

General Location The corner of SR 44 and CR 
437 in the Sorrento area 

Size 10.41 acres 

Alternate Key 3813874 

Future Land Use (FLU) Rural Transition 

Zoning District Planned Unit Development 
(PUD) 

Overlay Districts Wekiva Study Area 

Joint Planning Area NA 

ISBA NA 

Flood Zone / FIRM Panel A and X-unshaded / 0230E 

Commissioner’s District District 4, Campione 
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-ANALYSIS- 
 
The subject property is +/- 10.41 acres and is located at the intersection of SR 46 and CR 473 in the 
Sorrento Area.  The Lake County Geographic Information Services (GIS) wetland map indicate that there 
are no wetlands on the property; according to the 2012 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
maps, no portions of the lot lie within the 100-year flood zone. The property is zoned Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) by Ordinance 1991-34 and is part of the Rural Transition Future Land Use Category. 
The property is located within the Wekiva Study Area. The property is currently being developed with a 
Publix Super Market (Project No. 2008020008, Application Request No. 2472 and 2631). 
 
Lake County Land Development Regulations 11.02.03 (2. B. 2) Shopping Center Wall Signs states that 
individual businesses with multiple frontage are permitted additional wall sign area of one square foot of 
building front provided that the same or similar façade treatments used on both front and side and there is 
an entrance to the general public on such sides. The applicant is requesting a variance from this section of 
the code to allow a wall sign on the side elevation the store where there is not an entrance to the general 
public. The proposed wall sign is to provide direction to the location of the drive thru pharmacy located on 
the side of the store. The length of the side elevation is 185 feet 9 inches and the proposed sign area is 
130.98 square feet which meets the size requirements of wall signs in shopping centers. 
 
The intent of the Code (Section 11.00.00) is to preserve scenic, economic and aesthetic values, including 
the special character and attractiveness of Lake County communities.  This is achieved through regulating 
the number, size, placement and physical characteristics of signs. Section 11.01.10 states that sign site 
plans are required to ensure motorist safety, and to preserve and protect the visual beauty of the 
landscape, commercial, industrial and residential development applications. The addition of a wall sign on 
the side of the building will not negatively affect the special character or aesthetics of this area and will 
ensure motorist safety by providing direction to the location of the drive thru pharmacy. The side elevation 
does not provide a public entrance to the store but the drive thru provides public access to the store and, 
therefore, additional signage is warranted to ensure safe traffic patterns by identifying the location of the 
drive thru pharmacy. 
 
The applicants submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code: 
 
“The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the land development 
regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The 
general intent of the land development code is to allow sign age for each business that is architecturally 
pleasing to the eye, proportional to its location, as well as beneficial for the general public to identify the 
property for safe access. Our request will not be injurious.to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public 
welfare, but instead will benefit the general public by providing greater value.” 
 
The applicant submitted the following as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulation 
would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness: 
 
“Our primary concern is visibility. We are seeking relief to section 11.02.03(2) (B) (1) of the code so we may 
be able to install signage of the West elevation to address our concern. The elevation in question is 185' ft.; 
our request is for less than 10% of the overall elevation. This store has an added amenity of a Drive Thru 
Pharmacy. The sign in question will provide identification of both the Publix store & give direction to the 
general public of the location of the Drive Thru itself. It is our intention to make this location visible to traffic 
traveling North & South on County Road 437. Furthermore, t6!provide this store identification to those 
shopping in the small retail facility to the West of the Publix store while maintaining a suitable appearance, 
balance and look of compatibility with surrounding properties.” 
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FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found: 

1. This request is consistent with LDR 11.02.04, which attempts to protect surrounding parcels from 
negative visual impacts; and 

2. This request is consistent with LDR 11.02.03, which attempts to provide adequate signage for 
commercial business; and 

3. Signage is needed to identify the location of the drive thru pharmacy to ensure safe traffic 
circulation and motorist safety; and 

4. The large commercial building provides sufficient room and need for the additional signage; and 

5. The applicant would be allowed 185.75 square feet of copy area but is requesting 30% less copy 
area (130.98 square feet). 

The owner and applicant have submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and have shown proof of a 
substantial hardship or that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the 
Findings of Fact and Analysis stated above, Staff recommends approval of the variance request to allow a 
wall sign on the side elevation of a store where there is not an entrance to the general public. 
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Final Development Order 

Publix Signage 

VAR-15-14-5 
 

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING 

MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, Gregory T. Davis (the “Applicant”), on behalf of Sorrento Retail Investments LLC (the “Owner”) 

requested a variance to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 11.02.03 (2.) (B.) (2.) Shopping Center Wall 

Signs to allow wall signage on the side elevation of a store where there is not an entrance to the general public; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 10.41+/- acres and is located at the intersection of State Road 

44 and County Road 437 in the Sorrento area, in Section 07, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Alternate Key 

Number 3813874 and is more particularly described and depicted in Attachment A, attached hereto (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Property”); and 

 

WHEREAS, after giving Notice of Hearing on petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development 

Regulations, including notice that said variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, 

on October 8, 2015; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed said petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or 

unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2015, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the above 

property. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that the Land 

Development Regulations of Lake County, Florida, be altered and amended as they pertain to the above subject 

property, subject to the following terms: 

 

 

Section 1. Recitals: The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.   

 

Section 2. Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the approval 

of VAR-15-14-5 to allow a wall sign on the side elevation of a store where there is not an entrance 

to the general public as depicted in Attachment B, attached hereto and made a part of hereof by this 

reference, on the subject Property. 

 

Section 3.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 

unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 
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Section 4.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law. 

ENACTED this 8th day of October, 2015. 

EFFECTIVE October 8, 2015. 

 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

______________________________________ 

Donald Schreiner, Chairman 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF LAKE 

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this October 8, 2015 by DONALD SCHREINER, who 

is personally known to me. 

(SEAL) 

____________________________________ 

Signature of Acknowledger 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

Exhibit A. 
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ATTACHMENT B 
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